PUBLIC NOTICE AMENDMENT TO THE 2015-2019 HUD CONSOLIDATED PLAN AND THE FY 2016-17 and FY 2017-18 HUD ANNUAL ACTION PLANS FOR HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

A Draft Amendment to the 2015-2019 HUD Consolidated Plan and the FY 2016-17 and the FY 2017-18 HUD Action Plans is currently being proposed. Because the City of North Las Vegas will become an independent entitlement community for Community Development Block Grant funding beginning on July 1, 2018, Clark County is proposing to transfer funding for two capital improvement projects and administration of these projects to the City of North Las Vegas. Projects for which funds in the amount of \$1,943,911.64 will be transferred to the City include:

- Neighborhood Parks Improvements for the following parks in the City of North Las Vegas:
 - Petitti Park, 2505 North Bruce Street, North Las Vegas, NV 89030
 - Valley View Park, 2000 Bennett Street, North Las Vegas, NV 89030
- North Las Vegas Public Library Renovation, 1936 White Street, North Las Vegas, NV 89030

This Draft Amendment is available for a 30-day public comment period. If you would like to comment on the proposed Draft Amendment, please respond in writing no later than 5:00 pm on Monday, July 9, 2018 to:

Donna Daniels Community Resources Management Clark County Social Service 1600 Pinto Lane Las Vegas, NV 89106-4196 donna.daniels@ClarkCountyNV.gov